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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 12 
 

NOTE PROCEDURE CAREFULLY 
 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 
hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request 
argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented parties requesting 
argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. 
of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to timely advise the Court and 
counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).) 
 
Note: In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 12 prefers and encourages fax or email 
notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued – with a 
STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 12’s Fax Number is: (925) 608-2686.  Dept. 12’s 
email address is: dept12@contracosta.courts.ca.gov.  Warning: this email address is not be used for any 
communication with the department except as expressly and specifically authorized by the court.  Any 
emails received in contravention of this order will be disregarded by the court and may subject the 
offending party to sanctions. 
 
 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 12 Cases 
 
The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. If the tentative 
ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative ruling must be attached to the 
proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order 
 

    

1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-01270 
CASE NAME:  EUGENE LASH  VS.  CITI PERSONAL WEALTH MANAGEMENT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION  
FILED BY:  CITI PERSONAL WEALTH MANAGEMENT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Defendants Citi Personal Wealth Management and Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. move to compel 
arbitration as to plaintiff’s complaint in this case, and to stay the court litigation pending arbitration. 
The motion is unopposed, and it is granted. 
 
Although the first amended complaint in this case, as filed, is only a two-page form complaint, 
it appears that all parties have referred back to the attachments to plaintiff’s original complaint. 
The allegations are cursory, but the crux of plaintiff’s claim is that he had an IRA account with 
defendants. He alleges that defendants disbursed some of plaintiff’s IRA funds ($50,784.36) without 
plaintiff’s authorization. He alleges that defendants failed to stop the transaction after he notified 
them to do so, and have not returned the funds to plaintiff. Plaintiff does not spell out what he 
alleges to have happened exactly, but he refers to them as “stolen funds”. The Court surmises that 
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the allegation is that some person or persons unknown fraudulently arranged to withdraw funds from 
plaintiff’s account. Apparently the funds ended up being deposited with Robinhood Financial, though 
the complaint does not specify whether it was Robinhood itself that was involved in the fraud, or 
rather the defrauder(s) arranged for transfer to an account at Robinhood. 
 
Plaintiff’s IRA account with defendants is governed by a written contract, the Qualified Retirement 
Plan and IRA Client Agreement, attached to the Papaleo Declaration filed with the motion. That 
agreement includes an express arbitration provision (¶ 7): 
 

I agree that all claims or controversies, whether such claims or controversies arose 
prior, on or subsequent to the date hereof, between me and CGMI and/or me and 
Pershing and/or any of your or Pershing's present or former officers, directors, or 
employees concerning or arising from (i) any account maintained by me with CGMI 
and/or Pershing individually or jointly with others in any capacity; (ii) any transaction 
involving CGMI and/or Pershing or any predecessor firms by merger, acquisition or 
other business combination and me, whether or not such transaction occurred in 
such account or accounts; or (iii) the construction, performance or breach of this or 
any other agreement between us or me and Pershing, any duty arising from the 
business of CGMI or Pershing or otherwise, shall be determined by arbitration before, 
and only before the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA). 

 
(CGMI refers to defendant Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. Pershing is the formal custodian of the IRA, 
though not involved in this litigation.) 
 
Plaintiff does not dispute that he entered into this agreement, including its arbitration provision. He 
does not dispute that the arbitration provision covers his present complaint. He does not dispute that 
the arbitration agreement is valid and enforceable. “[A] party opposing the petition [to compel 
arbitration] bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence any fact necessary to its 
defense.” (Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc. (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951, 972.) 
 
Accordingly, the Court grants the motion to compel arbitration. This court litigation is stayed pending 
the arbitration. The CMC calendared for March 20 is vacated, and this case is set for review of the 
status of the arbitration on September 5, 2023 at 8:30 a.m. 
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2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-02066 
CASE NAME:  RAJI SAINI  VS.  RAHUL PURI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND TO STAY COURT PROCEEDINGS  
FILED BY:  RAHUL PURI 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Defendants’ motion to compel arbitration is granted in part.  

• The parties shall arbitrate all claims arising from plaintiff Saini’s alleged agreement with 
defendant Puri to share real estate commissions on a 50/50 basis once Saini became 
a realtor.  These include the claim that Puri defamed Saini in order to deprive her of 
commissions, or that Puri otherwise interfered with Saini’s ability to receive commissions 
from transactions involving the family and friends of Burt Benepal.  (Complaint, ¶ 22 
and ¶ 30.)  
 

• The parties may, but are not required to, arbitrate the claim that plaintiff Saini is owed 
a 30 percent referral fee for the transaction that closed on June 29, 2022.  (Complaint, ¶ 22 
and ¶ 23.) 

 

This action is stayed pending the outcome of the arbitration.  The Case Management Conference, set 

for July 24, 2023, shall remain on calendar for a review of the status of arbitration. The parties may 

consider whether it makes more practical sense to proceed with arbitration of the entire dispute. 

The Pertinent Provisions.  Both sides agree that they are bound by the arbitration provisions cited in 

defendants’ opening memorandum, to the extent that a given controversy comes within the scope of 

those provisions.  The provisions that are the most pertinent to the pending motion are as follows. 

• The parties have a duty “to arbitrate controversies arising out of real estate transactions …”  
(Article VII, Section 2 of the BayEast bylaws.) 
 

• This duty is limited to controversies “arising out of their relationship as REALTORS® ...”  
(Article 17 of the NAR ethics code.) 
 

Application.  The Court finds that that plaintiffs’ claims satisfy both of the above-quoted arbitration 

provisions, with one exception. 

• Claims arising from the controversy over commissions concern “real estate transactions,” 
including contemplated sales and purchases by the family of Burt Benepal.  Such claims also 
arise from a “relationship” between two realtors.  This relationship began on June 28, 2022, 
when plaintiff Saini became a realtor and thus was entitled to begin claiming commissions 
on a 50/50 basis. 
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• The claim for a referral fee, however, does not satisfy the second of the two arbitration 
provisions quoted above.  This claim does not arise from a relationship between two realtors; 
rather, it arises from a referral fee arrangement that did not require plaintiff Saini to be 
a realtor. 
 

Plaintiffs’ Arguments.  With the exception of the argument concerning the referral fee, plaintiffs’ 

arguments opposing arbitration lack merit. 

• Plaintiffs argue that their claims arise from plaintiff Saini’s conduct in arranging mortgage 
loans.  This is not consistent with the allegations of plaintiffs’ complaint, which seeks only a 
referral fee and sales commissions; plaintiffs do not seek any compensation relating to Saini’s 
conduct in arranging mortgage loans. 
 

• Plaintiffs point out that the December 2021 agreement between plaintiff Saini and defendant 
Puri, as memorialized in the April 2022 “Note,” does not include arbitration provisions.  This 
fact is irrelevant, because defendants’ demand for arbitration is not based on the terms of 
the December 2021 agreement; rather, the demand is based on plaintiff Saini’s agreement to 
be bound by the rules of the BayEast realtors’ association. 

 

Plaintiffs’ August 2022 Arbitration Demand.  Defendants argue that plaintiffs’ August 2022 
arbitration demand, which was later withdrawn, is dispositive of this motion.  The Court finds that this 
argument lacks merit.  While the existence of the demand is obviously a fact that is somewhat 
embarrassing for plaintiffs, defendants cite no legal authority supporting the proposition that the 
demand constitutes a binding admission of arbitrability. 
 
In the closely analogous area of judicial estoppel, it is well settled that no estoppel arises unless a 
party not only asserts an inconsistent position in litigation, but gains advantage by prevailing on the 
asserted point. 
 

(1) the same party has taken two positions; (2) the positions were taken in judicial or 

quasi-judicial administrative proceedings; (3) the party was successful in asserting the 

first position (i.e., the tribunal adopted the position or accepted it as true); (4) the 

two positions are totally inconsistent; and (5) the first position was not taken as a 

result of ignorance, fraud, or mistake. 

 

Jackson v. County of Los Angeles (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171, 183. In asserting that the dispute was 

arbitrable but not proceeding in any way with arbitration, plaintiffs have not prevailed on the point of 

arbitrability. 

 
 

  



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
MARTINEZ, CA 

DEPARTMENT 12 
JUDICIAL OFFICER: CHARLES S TREAT 

HEARING DATE:  03/02/2023 
 

 

5 

 

 
    

3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-02513 
CASE NAME:  JOHN FRAZER  VS.  FORREST RHOADS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY PROCEEDINGS  
FILED BY:  FORREST RHOADS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The motion of the Rhoads defendants to compel arbitration and stay further proceedings is denied. 

The Relevant Parties 

A number of the defendants in this case – Forrest Rhoads, Sandra Rhoads, Tonia Rhoads, Deborah 
Rhoads, Rhoads Property Holdings LLC (RPH), and RPH Tacoma, LP – have filed this motion to compel 
arbitration and stay further proceedings.  (Some of these individuals appear in the case only as 
trustees for trusts.)  The distinctions among these moving defendants are largely irrelevant to the 
motion, and unless otherwise required, they will be collectively called the “Rhoads defendants” or 
“Rhoads parties”. 

Plaintiffs in the case are John Frazer and Cecilia Cruickshank (husband and wife), both suing solely 
on behalf of a family trust of which they are the trustees; and SPR Homes LLC (SPR), a limited liability 
company of which Cruickshank is the manager. 

There is one other defendant in the case, Newtek Business Lending, LLC.  Plaintiffs advise that 
another, similarly situated party may be added as a successor or co-party to Newtek’s business 
position. 

The Complaint 

The Frazer/Cruickshank parties and the Rhoads parties have been doing business together in the real 
estate development industry for quite some time, and neither side here offers a comprehensive 
account of the sphere of all of their business dealings.  The present complaint appears to arise out of 
a subset of those dealings.  In substance, it addresses two sets of grievances that plaintiffs assert 
against defendants. 

First:  On January 1, 2021, RPH (through Forrest Rhoads as its manager) and the Frazer Cruickshank 
trust (through Frazer) entered into a one-page bilateral contract called “Property Transactions for 
2020”. (Defendants deny the characterization of contract, but it is what plaintiffs assert as the basis 
for their breach-of-contract claim.  The substantive point is for later determination.)  The contract 
recites various transactions occurring during 2020, specifying certain transfers of particular 
properties, and laying out the percentage division of income and expenses for some properties as of 
various dates.  Plaintiffs contend that RPH has failed to pay the required income distributions to 
plaintiff trust.  This is couched principally as a count for breach of the Property Transactions for 2020 
contract, though there are other related claims (such as accounting). 

Second:  The Frazer Cruickshank Trust and Forrest Rhoads are members of RPH, and Forrest Rhoads is 
RPH’s Manager.  Forrest Rhoads is also involved in a separate venture, RPH Tacoma, which is 
developing a storage facility in Tacoma, Washington.  Plaintiffs are not involved in the Tacoma 
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development.  The complaint alleges that Forrest Rhoads, as manager of RPH, caused RPH to execute 
guarantees of loans made for the Tacoma venture, thus risking RPH’s business and assets, and 
therefore breaching his fiduciary duty to RPH and its other members for the benefit of his own 
separate business venture.  This is pleaded as a count for breach of fiduciary duty against Forrest 
Rhoads.  In addition, plaintiffs seek declaratory relief against Newtek and related entities (the lenders 
on the Tacoma loans) as to the asserted invalidity of RPH’s guarantees.  The complaint, however, 
appears to view Newtek as also a victim of RPH’s and Forrest Rhoads’s misrepresentations.  (Again, 
defendants assert that Rhoads has pledged only those RPH properties allocated to him; but again, 
that is a matter for merits determination later.) 

Governing Legal Principles on Motions to Compel Arbitration 

Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.2 creates a summary proceeding for resolving petitions (or, as here, 
motions) to compel arbitration.  “A petition to compel arbitration ‘is in essence a suit in equity to 
compel specific performance of a contract.’”  Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp. (1996) 
14 Cal.4th 394, 411 (internal citation omitted).  In these summary proceedings, the trial court sits as a 
trier of fact, weighing all the affidavits, declarations, and other documentary evidence, as well as oral 
testimony received at the court’s discretion, to reach a final determination.  Engalla v. Permanente 
Medical Group, Inc. (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951, 972. 

Under the proceedings, the trial court’s first task is to determine whether the parties have in fact 
agreed to arbitrate the dispute.  “This determination involves two considerations: (1) whether there is 
a valid agreement to arbitrate between the parties; and (2) whether the dispute in question falls 
within the scope of that arbitration agreement.” Bruni v. Didion (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1272, 1283 
(internal citations omitted). 

“Because the existence of the agreement is a statutory prerequisite to granting the petition, the 
petitioner bears the burden of proving its existence by a preponderance of the evidence.  If the party 
opposing the petition raises a defense to enforcement – either fraud in the execution voiding the 
agreement, or a statutory defense of waiver or revocation (see § 1281.2, subds. (a), (b))—that party 
bears the burden of producing evidence of, and proving by a preponderance of the evidence, any fact 
necessary to the defense.”  Rosenthal, 14 Cal.4th at 413. 

“Arbitration is recognized as a matter of contract, and a party cannot be forced to arbitrate 
something in the absence of an agreement to do so.”  (Cheng-Canindin v. Renaissance Hotel 
Associates (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 676, 683.)  Although arbitration has become an accepted and 
favored method of resolving disputes, “judicial enthusiasm for alternative methods of dispute 
resolution must not in all contexts override the rules governing the interpretation of contracts…  
[T]he policy favoring arbitration cannot displace the necessity for a voluntary agreement to arbitrate.”  
(Victoria v. Superior Court (1985) 40 Cal.3d 734, 738-39.) 

“There is a strong public policy favoring contractual arbitration, but that policy does not extend to 

parties who have not agreed to arbitrate.”  (Esparza v. Sand & Sea, Inc. (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 781, 

787.)  “‘[W]hen a petition to compel arbitration is filed and accompanied by prima facie evidence of a 

written agreement to arbitrate the controversy, the court itself must determine whether the 
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agreement exists and, if any defense to its enforcement is raised, whether it is enforceable.’”  

(Esparza, 2 Cal.App.5th at 787 (citations omitted); See also Code of Civil Procedure § 1281.2.)   

To establish a valid agreement to arbitrate disputes, “[t]he petitioner bears the burden of proving the 

existence of a valid arbitration agreement by [a] preponderance of the evidence, and a party 

opposing the petition bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence any fact 

necessary to its defense.”  (Engalla, 15 Cal.4th at 972.) 

The Contracts Involved 

The only alleged contract that is the basis for a breach-of-contract claim in this case is the one called 

Property Transactions for 2020.  That contract had only two parties (RPH and the Frazer Cruickshank 

family trust); and, as the moving defendants acknowledge, it contains no arbitration agreement. 

Instead, the Rhoads defendants base this motion on an arbitration provision found in a separate 

contract, titled “Amendment and Restatement of Option Agreement” (the Option Agreement).  

The Option Agreement is dated December 17, 2021.  Its parties are SPR, and the Frazer Cruickshank 

family trust.  It recites that there have been prior option agreements (dated 2008, 2011, and 2013), 

and that this agreement is intended to restate, amend, and supersede the prior option agreements.  

It does not, however, mention any other agreements among the parties (and in particular the 

Property Transactions for 2020 contract), and nothing in the Option Agreement purports to rescind, 

supersede, amend, or modify any other or prior contracts except for the prior option agreements.  

The Option Agreement generally addresses the split of appreciation value in an unspecified set of 

investment properties. 

The Option Agreement includes an express arbitration provision, ¶ 5.12, which (all sides agree) is 

textually carried over from the prior option agreements.  It reads: 

Arbitration.  Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, 

or the breach thereof, shall be settled by arbitration in Marin County, California, 

administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its then 

current Commercial Arbitration Rules, and judgment on the award rendered by the 

arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof.  The arbitrator 

may award monetary damages, punitive damages, injunctive relief, rescission, 

restitution, costs and attorney’s fees.  The arbitration award shall be final and binding 

regardless of whether one of the parties fails or refuses to participate in the 

arbitration.  The arbitrator shall not have the power to amend this Agreement in 

any respect. 

There are several notable features of the Option Agreement.  First is that the sole parties recited as 

making the contract are SPR and plaintiffs’ family trust.  At the time of the contract, Forrest Rhoads 

was the manager of SPR, and he signed the contract on its behalf.  Since then, however, control and 

management of SPR has moved to the Frazer/Cruickshank side of the transactions.  Cruickshank is 
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now the manager of SPR, and SPR itself is one of the plaintiffs in this lawsuit.  Thus, as of now, the 

Option Agreement stands formally as a contract among parties entirely on the plaintiff side of this 

dispute.  No defendant in this case is a formal party to the Option Agreement. 

The Option Agreement is actually signed by several of the Rhoads defendants in their own capacities, 

separate from Forrest Rhoads’s role as manager of SPR.  It is signed by Forrest and Deborah Rhoads as 

trustees of their family trust; by Sandra and Tonia Rhoads as trustees of a second family trust; and by 

Forrest and Sandra Rhoads as managers or RPH.  The heading ahead of their signature blocks says, 

simply, “Acknowledged and Agreed”.  Neither the Rhoads movants nor plaintiffs offer the Court any 

explanation of why these Rhoads signatures are present on the Option Agreement, when the 

Agreement itself is clear that the parties to the Agreement are limited to SPR and the plaintiffs’ family 

trust.  The Court surmises that it may be because they were parties to the predecessor option 

agreements, and thus it was thought prudent to obtain their acknowledgments and consents to the 

fact that they – specifically, RPH and the two Rhoads trusts – were effectively being dropped out of 

the Option Agreement contractual arrangement going forward.  Be that as it may, however, there is 

nothing in any part of the Option Agreement that purports to make any of the Rhoads defendants a 

formal party to the 2021 Option Agreement.  The preamble to the Option Agreement expressly 

recites that it “is entered by and between” only the two parties, SPR and the plaintiffs’ family trust. 

The Option Agreement (¶ 5.4) also recites: 

Parties in Interest.  Except as otherwise specifically set forth in this Agreement, noting 

in this Agreement shall confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this 

Agreement on any persons other than the parties and their respective successors and 

assigns, nor shall anything in this Agreement relieve or discharge the obligation or 

liability of any third person to any party to this agreement, nor shall any provision 

give any third person any right of subrogation or action over or against any party to 

this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement. 

Finally, although the Option Agreement contains quite detailed and specific terms (down to the 

dollar) as to the parties’ financial agreements, it is remarkably indeterminate as to the scope of the 

properties or investments governed by the Option Agreement.  It refers only to “specified real estate 

acquired and owned by the Grantor” (SPR), apparently taking it for granted that everyone would 

understand exactly what properties those might be. 

It is readily evident, however, that the properties governed by the Option Agreement do not include 

those that are the subjects of the Property Transactions of 2020 contract.  The properties governed 

by the Option Agreement are owned by SPR – which is not a party to the Property Transactions of 

2020 contract, nor mentioned in it.  Thus, while the two contracts are parts of the same overall 

constellation of business and contractual relationships among the Frazer/Cruickshank parties and the 

Rhoads parties, it cannot be reasonably inferred that the two contracts overlap or interact with each 

other in any way. 
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Analysis 

There is no dispute here that the parties to the Option Agreement entered into the arbitration 

provision found in ¶ 5.12.  Moreover, apart from the complication of other, non-arbitrable parties 

and disputes being involved in this case, there is also no argument or showing that ¶ 5.12 is 

unconscionable or otherwise unenforceable. 

Plaintiffs’ lead argument against this motion is that the moving defendants are not parties to the 

contract that includes the arbitration provision.  That is literally true, but it may not be quite as 

forceful a point as plaintiffs contend it to be.  Suppose, for example, that this case were actually a 

dispute between SPR and the Rhoads parties, arising directly out of whether the Rhoadses do or don’t 

have any remaining rights or duties arising under the Option Agreement itself.  The arbitration 

provision governs “[a]ny controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the 

breach thereof” – not, at least textually, only controversies or claims between the family trust and 

SPR as the actual, formal parties to the contract.  Of course the provision would not apply to some 

third party who is a total stranger to the Option Agreement.  But a respectable argument can be 

made, at least, that the Rhoadses (who did sign and agree to the Option Agreement) would be 

covered by the arbitration provision as to any “controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this 

Agreement, or the breach thereof”. 

But if that is true at all, it would be true only as to disputes falling within the subject-matter scope of 

¶ 5.12’s arbitration requirement.  The key element of the hypothetical in the preceding paragraph is 

that the hypothesized dispute is specifically about, and arising under, the Option Agreement.  

And there is the real problem with this motion, closely related to the identity-of-the-parties issue:  

the scope of the arbitration clause itself.  A party seeking to compel arbitration must show, not only 

that there exists an arbitration agreement and that that agreement is binding on these parties, but 

also that “the dispute in question falls within the scope of that arbitration agreement.”  Bruni, 160 

Cal.App.4th at 1283. The clause could have been drafted more broadly, to include any set of disputes 

arising out of any part of the larger real estate dealings among these people or entities.  But it wasn’t.  

The provision’s subject-matter coverage is limited to disputes arising from the Option Agreement – 

not from any other business dealings or contracts among these business interests. 

The movants’ brief asserts, repeatedly but rather airily, that “The Option Agreement is the operative 

agreement that is central to key aspects of the overall real estate business and investment 

relationship between the parties.”  (Brief at 2:25-26).  But neither in the brief nor in any of their 

supporting evidence do the movants make any effort to explain what that means or why it is so, much 

less to provide any evidence of it. 

Literally speaking, it may well be true that the Option Agreement governs “key aspects of the overall 

real estate business and investment relationship between the parties”.  But what key aspects in 

particular?  The Option Agreement may govern some other “key aspects”, but it does not govern the 

“aspects of the relationship” that are at issue in this lawsuit.  There is no showing that this lawsuit has 
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nothing to do with what the Option Agreement governs, namely the properties owned and managed 

by SPR. 

Instead, this lawsuit focuses on two extraneous sets of allegations.  Plaintiffs allege that Forrest 

Rhoads and RPH are not making income distributions to plaintiffs’ family trust, in breach of the 

Property Transactions for 2020 contract.  The record before the Court is not very clear on the 

distinctions and relationships between the properties governed by that contract, versus the 

properties governed by the Option Agreement.  But as noted before, it does not appear that the two 

sets of properties overlap.  Or, at a minimum, movants (who bear the burden of showing that there is 

an applicable arbitration agreement in place) have not sought to show the Court that any property 

that is the subject of this part of the lawsuit would have anything to do with the Option Agreement.  

Hence, this income-distribution claim is not a “controversy or claim arising out of or relating to [the 

Option] Agreement, or the breach thereof.” 

Even further afield is the other half of the lawsuit – plaintiffs’ allegation that Forrest Rhoads has 

breached his fiduciary duty by having RPH execute a guarantee to the lender on Rhoads’s outside 

business project in Tacoma. 

Thus, whether or not the arbitration provision in the Option Agreement is taken as being binding or 

not binding on the Rhoads parties within its stated scope, the present dispute is simply outside the 

subject-matter scope of that provision, and the arbitration provision does not require anyone to 

arbitrate anything arising in this lawsuit.  Putting the same point differently, whether or not plaintiffs 

and the Rhoads parties agreed to arbitrate some other set of disputes, movants cannot show that 

they have agreed to arbitrate this dispute. 

There is an additional problem with the motion, as plaintiffs point out:  The fiduciary-duty half of the 

lawsuit directly involves the rights and responsibilities of a set of outside parties, namely Newtek and 

any other entities who stand as the lenders and guarantee beneficiaries on RPH Tacoma’s Tacoma 

project.  That aspect of the case cannot be meaningfully separated from the fiduciary counts in 

plaintiffs’ claims against RPH and Forrest Rhoads.  The concern is that (for example) plaintiffs might 

succeed as against the Rhoadses in establishing that the guarantees were improper, but not carry the 

same point against the lenders – or vice versa.  The Court need not rely on this concern as a ground 

for staying or refusing arbitration under Code of Civil Procedure § 1281(c), however.  That provision 

applies only if there is an arbitration agreement that would otherwise require arbitration.  Here, there 

is not. 

The request for judicial notice is denied, as the Court does not need judicial notice to review 

pleadings filed in the instant case. 
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4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC18-01594 
CASE NAME:  HAWKES  VS.  BRENTWOOD PALMILLA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION  
FILED BY:  DEFENDANTS  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Defendants’ motion to compel arbitration is granted as to the original purchaser plaintiffs, 

but with substantively unconscionable terms severed as discussed below.  The motion is denied 

as to the subsequent purchaser plaintiffs.  Defendants’ alternative motion for a judicial reference 

is granted as to the subsequent purchaser plaintiffs.  This ruling shall not prejudice the parties’ 

right to stipulate to arbitration for all plaintiffs, should the parties deem that a more efficient mode 

of proceeding. 

Defendants’ request for judicial notice is granted.  This action is stayed pending the outcome of the 

arbitration, and of any judicial reference, subject to further court order. 

The Original Purchaser Plaintiffs.  The plaintiffs who were original purchasers of their homes do not 

dispute that their purchase agreements include provisions for binding arbitration.  These plaintiffs 

oppose the pending motion to compel arbitration solely on the ground of unconscionability. 

The Court finds that the arbitration provisions in the purchase agreements are both procedurally 

and substantively unconscionable.  However, the substantively unconscionable terms can be 

severed, so that the remainder of the arbitration provisions should be enforced. 

Procedural Unconscionability.  There is a modest degree of procedural unconscionability, 

as evidenced by the following factors: 

• Each purchase agreement is approximately 70 pages in length.  (See Whittemore Dec., 
Exh. 1.)  The agreement has many addenda, and the subject arbitration agreement is 
found in an exhibit to one of these addenda. 
 

• While the references to arbitration within the main body of the agreement are in all 
caps, much of the rest of the main body of the agreement is also in all caps, rendering 
that method of highlighting the importance of individual contract terms ineffective. 

 

• While the references to arbitration within the main body of the contract must be 
initialed, the home buyers were also required to initial many other places in the main 
body of the agreement, rendering that mode of highlighting the importance of 
individual contract terms ineffective.  On page 20 of the agreement, for example, a 
page which does not contain arbitration provisions, home buyers were required to 
initial in nine places.  Curiously, the arbitration procedures themselves were not 
required to be initialed.  (See Whittemore Dec., Exh. 1, internal Addendum F, internal 
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Exhibit 1, internal pages 10-13.) 
 

• In sum, the extraordinary complexity and opacity of each purchase agreement 
supports a finding of at least modest procedural unconscionability.  (See OTO, L.L.C. v. 
Kho (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111, 126-29.) 

 

• An additional factor showing procedural unconscionability is that the arbitration 
provisions were presented to home buyers as non-negotiable contract terms; 
paragraph 9.18 of the purchase agreement provides that the seller’s agents do not 
have authority to modify the purchase agreement’s terms.  (See OTO, supra, 8 Cal.5th 
at 127 [“a complaining party need not show it tried to negotiate standardized contract 
terms to establish procedural unconscionability”].  Cf. Pardee Construction Co. v. 
Superior Court (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1081, 1088-90 [judicial reference provisions in 
standardized home purchase agreements found procedurally unconscionable].) 

 

• Finally, the agreement references, but does not recite or attach, the JAMS rules that 
govern arbitration.  And those rules are stated to be applicable “except to the extent a 
rule is inconsistent with the provisions of this warranty.”  (New Home Limited 
Warranty, p. 11.)  Accordingly, to ascertain what rules apply, a home buyer would have 
to (1) obtain the JAMS rules and then (2) conduct a rule-by-rule comparison of those 
rules and the provisions of the home warranty.  While failing to recite the full text of 
the applicable arbitration rules may not be sufficient in itself to establish procedural 
unconscionability, it is still a factor that the courts consider.  (See Dougherty v. 
Roseville Heritage Partners (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 93, 104.) 

 

Substantive Unconscionability.  There is a modest degree of substantive unconscionability.  

The arbitration provisions limit plaintiffs’ right to compensatory damages under Civil Code 

§ 944, which provides as follows: 

If a claim for damages is made under this title, the homeowner is only entitled to damages 

for the reasonable value of repairing any violation of the standards set forth in this title, 

the reasonable cost of repairing any damages caused by the repair efforts, the reasonable 

cost of repairing and rectifying any damages resulting from the failure of the home to meet 

the standards, the reasonable cost of removing and replacing any improper repair by the 

builder, reasonable relocation and storage expenses, lost business income if the home was 

used as a principal place of a business licensed to be operated from the home, reasonable 

investigative costs for each established violation, and all other costs or fees recoverable 

by contract or statute. 

This is improper under California law.  (Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc. 

(2000) 24 Cal.4th 83, 103 [“an arbitration agreement may not limit statutorily imposed 

remedies”].)  The arbitration provisions limit plaintiffs’ right to compensatory damages in the 
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following three ways: 

• They give the arbitrator discretion to require homeowners to accept repairs in lieu of 
damages.  (New Home Limited Warranty, p. 13.)  This flouts the entire structure of the 
Right to Repair Act statutory scheme.  Plaintiffs have now gone through the pre-
litigation procedures, and if defendants have still failed to make satisfactory repairs, 
plaintiffs should not be required to continue to deal with defendants; rather, plaintiffs 
are entitled to an award of monetary damages so that they can hire their own 
contractors.  The unconscionability of this limitation on right to repair damages is 
compounded by the arbitration provision stating that if defendants make repairs 
pursuant to an arbitration award that plaintiffs find unsatisfactory, plaintiffs may have 
the adequacy of those repairs decided “in a later arbitration.”  (Ibid.)  The whole point 
of arbitration is to obtain a quick and final resolution of disputes, not to invite a new 
round of litigation.  (Cf. Mills v. Facility Solutions Group, Inc. (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 1035, 
1054 [arbitration provision unconscionable where it exposed party to the costs of a 
second hearing].) 
 

• The arbitration provisions qualify plaintiffs’ right to “reasonable relocation and storage 
expenses” by making such expenses a matter within defendants’ discretion.  (See New 
Home Limited Warranty, p. 6 [expenses awarded only if “we determine” that 
homeowner is entitled to them].)  There is no such qualification in Civil Code § 944. 

 

• The arbitration provision eliminates homeowners’ statutory right to “lost business 
income if the home was used as a principal place of a business licensed to be operated 
from the home.”  (New Home Limited Warranty, p. 6.) 

 
Severance.  The Court finds that these comparatively modest limitations of the statutory right 

to compensatory damages do not suggest a contract permeated by unconscionability; 

defendants’ attempt to ‘tweak’ the provisions of Civil Code section 944 was unwise, but it does 

not suggest a bad faith attempt to deprive homeowners of a viable forum for the resolution of 

disputes.  (See Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 165, 183-184.)  

Accordingly, the Court exercises its discretion to sever the unconscionable terms, which are as 

follows: (1) the provisions under the bolded heading “Consequential damage” at pages 6-7 of 

the New Home Limited Warranty, and; (2) the provisions under the bolded heading “Repairs or 

payment” at page 13 of the New Home Limited Warranty.  With these provisions severed, 

the damages that may be awarded in arbitration are still limited by Civil Code § 944, but they 

are not limited by the warranty. 

The Subsequent Purchaser Plaintiffs – Arbitration.  The plaintiffs who are not original purchasers 

oppose defendants’ motion to compel arbitration on two grounds: (1) contract formation, and 

(2) unconscionability.  The Court finds that defendants have not met their burden to show the 

existence of an arbitration agreement with this set of plaintiffs.  Given this finding, the defense of 
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unconscionability is moot. 

The Applicable Test.  When determining the existence of an arbitration agreement, 

the courts apply “a three-step burden-shifting process.”  (Iyere v. Wise Auto Group (2023) 87 

Cal.App.5th 747, 755.)  The first step is for the moving party to supply a copy of the arbitration 

agreement showing indicia that the agreement was entered into with the opposing party; e.g., 

a copy of the agreement with the opposing party’s signature.  The moving party need not satisfy 

the normal rules of evidence, however, at this step; e.g., the signed agreement need not be 

authenticated.  The opposing party may then offer evidence disputing the authenticity of the 

agreement.  Finally, the moving party may offer competent evidence sufficient to satisfy its 

burden of proof.  (Ibid.) 

Application.  The Court finds that defendants have failed to satisfy their burden at the first step 

of this three-step process.  Defendants argue that the arbitration provisions within the home 

warranty are binding, not only on those original purchasers to whom the warranty was issued 

but also on subsequent purchasers.  Even if the Court were to accept this argument, however, 

defendants offer no evidence that the original purchasers of the two homes owned by the 

subsequent purchaser plaintiffs were issued home warranties.  Paragraph 6 of Mr. Whittemore’s 

declaration addresses only “the original purchaser plaintiffs,” and not the subsequent purchaser 

plaintiffs.  The only information the Court has concerning this subject is that defendants 

reserved the right not to issue home warranties to some purchasers: “Declarant presently 

intends, but shall not have any obligation whatsoever, to extend a Home Builder’s Limited 

Warranty … to the original purchaser from Declarant of a Lot in the Community.”  (Recorded 

CC&Rs, paragraph 17.1.1.) 

The Subsequent Purchaser Plaintiffs – Judicial Reference.  The plaintiffs who are not original 

purchasers offer no meaningful opposition to defendants’ alternative motion for a judicial 

reference.  The only mention of judicial reference is in plaintiffs’ discussion of the substantive 

unconscionability of the arbitration provisions.  (Opposition, filed on 1-20-23, pp. 6:21–7:2.)  

Nevertheless, the Court has independently reviewed defendants’ alternative motion, and finds that 

it should be granted. 

The recorded CC&Rs provide that disputes concerning a residence that is not subject to a home 

warranty shall be decided by judicial reference.  (See Recorded CC&Rs, paragraphs 17.3.5 and 

17.3.6.)  These self-contained provisions do not require any reference back to the original purchase 

agreements to be enforceable; rather, because they are part of recorded CC&Rs, they are binding 

on subsequent purchasers.  (See Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development 

(US), LLC (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223, 236-46 [the recorded declaration for a housing development is a 

contractually binding document].) 

Plaintiffs offer no argument that the judicial reference procedure described in the recorded CC&Rs 

is unconscionable.  Plaintiffs’ unconscionability argument concerning the arbitration provisions is 
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not applicable, because the contract terms that plaintiffs contend are substantively unconscionable 

are found in the home warranty, not in the CC&Rs. 

Conclusion.  The parties may find it more efficient to stipulate to resolving all remaining disputes 
through arbitration.  In the absence of such a stipulation, however, all remaining disputes shall be 
resolved in two separate forums, as ordered above. 
 

 

  
    

5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02242 
CASE NAME:  RODRIGUEZ  VS.  GONSALVES & SANTUCCI 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY:  DEFENDANT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is Defendant Gonsalves & Santucci, Inc.’s Motion for Summary Judgment or in the 

alternative, Summary Adjudication. The MSJ relates to Plaintiff Elmer N. Rodriguez’s Complaint for 

violations of Labor Code §§ 210, 226.3, 558, 1174.5, 1197.1, and 2699.  

For the following reasons, Defendant’s MSJ is granted. 

Evidentiary Objections 

The Court need only rule on those objections to evidence that were material to the disposition of the 

MSJ. (See CCP § 437c(q).) 

The Court rules on Plaintiff’s objections as follows: 

Objection 5. Plaintiff objects to testimony that Defendant has been a member of the Western 

Steel Council since before Plaintiff’s employment began. Overruled. Declarant has reasonably 

established personal knowledge and foundation.  

Objections 6 through 10. These objections all relate to the CBA. Plaintiff objects on several 

grounds. Overruled. The CBA is admissible and declarant has reasonably established personal 

knowledge and foundation.  

The Court also notes that the CBA is susceptible to judicial notice and that the Court in its prior ruling 

on the Defendant’s motion for judgment on the pleadings, took judicial notice of the Collective 

Bargaining Agreement entitled, “Agreement Iron Worker Employers State of California and a Portion 

of Nevada And District Council of Iron Workers of the State of California and Vicinity” dated July 1, 

2020 – December 31, 2024 between Gonsalves & Santucci, Inc. and District of Iron Workers of the 

State of California and Vicinity, Local Union 377 pursuant to Evidence Code § 452(d). This same 

document is attached to the Declaration of Jessica Fraser at Exhibit C. 
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Objection 11. Overruled.  

Objection 12. Overruled.  

Objection 13. Overruled.  

Objection 14. Overruled. 

Objection 15. Overruled. 

Background 

 Plaintiff’s Employment 

Defendant is a licensed contractor that performs construction services, including design/build, 

concrete formwork, concrete reinforcement, concrete pumping, and concrete finishing services. 

(UMF 1.) Defendant employed Plaintiff as an Ironworker from on or about February 27, 2020 to on or 

about December 14, 2020. (UMF 2.) Throughout his employment with Defendant, Plaintiff earned an 

hourly wage of $41.50 or $42.50 per hour. According to Plaintiff, Defendant failed to compensate 

Plaintiff and other aggrieved employees for all hours worked, missed meal periods, missed rest 

breaks, as well as other Labor Code violations. 

At all times during Plaintiff’s employment with Defendant, Plaintiff was a member of District Council 

of Iron Workers of the State of California and Vicinity, Local Union 377. (UMF 6.) Plaintiff disputes, 

without evidence, that since his employment began, and through the present, Defendant has been a 

member of the Western Steel Council. (UMF 7.)  

Local Union 377 and Western Steel Council are parties to the collective bargaining agreements 

“Agreement Iron Worker Employers State of California and a Portion of Nevada And District Council of 

Iron Workers of the State of California and Vicinity July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2020,” and “Agreement 

Iron Worker Employers State of California and a Portion of Nevada And District Council of Iron 

Workers of the State of California and Vicinity July 1, 2020 - December 31, 2024” (“CBA”). (UMF 8; 

Plaintiff disputes this fact without evidence and all evidentiary objections to this fact are overruled.) 

The CBA applies to the employment of, and work performed by, all of Defendant’s Ironworkers in 

California from July 1, 2020 to the present. (UMF 9; Plaintiff disputes this fact without evidence and 

all evidentiary objections to this fact are overruled.) 

 Procedural History 

Plaintiff filed his PAGA complaint in this Court on October 29, 2021, alleging violations of Labor Code 

§§ 210, 226.3, 558, 1174.5, 1197.1, and 2699. Defendant Gonzalves & Santucci first filed a demurrer 

to the Complaint on the grounds that Labor Code § 2699.6(a) applied to exempt them from PAGA 

liability; in the alternative Defendant sought abatement pursuant to CCP § 430.10(c) on the grounds 

that there is another action pending between the same parties on the same cause of action (case no. 

C21-01735, removed to federal court on October 8, 2021). The Court overruled the demurrer, in part 
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because the Court could not take judicial notice of the CBA as presented at that time and because 

Plaintiff had not pleaded that he is a member of the union in question. The Court also declined to stay 

the case, concluding that significant differences between this case and the federal one precluded 

sustaining a special demurrer under § 430.10(c). 

Subsequently, Defendant filed a motion for judgment on the pleadings based on the same § 2699.6 

issue. While the CBA presented at that time was susceptible to judicial notice, whether Plaintiff was a 

member of District Council of Iron Workers of the State of California and Vicinity, Local Union 377 was 

not. Consequently, on that motion, the Court could not conclude that Defendant was entitled to the 

statutory exemption set forth in § 2699.6. 

This motion for summary judgment followed. 

Legal Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure §§ 437c(o)(1) and 437c(p)(2) provide the relevant legal standard for deciding 
the MSJ. Section 437c(o)(1) provides, in relevant part: 

A cause of action has no merit if one or more of the elements of the cause of action 
cannot be separately established, even if that element is separately pleaded. 

Section 437c(p)(2) provides, in relevant part: 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of 
action has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of 
action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that there is a 
complete defense to that cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-defendant has 
met that burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff or cross-complainant to show that 
a triable issue of one or more material facts exists as to the cause of action or a 
defense thereto. The plaintiff or cross-complainant shall not rely upon the mere 
allegations or denials of its pleadings to show that a triable issue of material fact 
exists but, instead, shall set forth the specific facts showing that a triable issue of 
material fact exists as to that cause of action or a defense thereto.  

The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is no triable 
issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Aguilar v. Atlantic 
Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.) Only if the moving party successfully meets this burden does 
the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie showing of the existence of a 
triable issue of material fact. (Ibid.; see also Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866, 873.) 
The scope of the defendant’s initial burden is defined by the pleadings. (See 580 Folsom Assocs. v. 
Prometheus Dev. Co. (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1, 18.) 

Analysis 

Defendant argues that the CBA bars Plaintiff's PAGA action, as it qualifies for the statutory exemption 

set forth in California Labor Code § 2699.6. Section 2699.6 provides that PAGA: 
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shall not apply to an employee in the construction industry with respect to work 

performed under a valid collective bargaining agreement in effect any time before 

January 1, 2025, that expressly provides for the wages, hours of work, and working 

conditions of employees, premium wage rates for all overtime hours worked, and for 

the employee to receive a regular hourly pay rate of not less than 30 percent more 

than the state minimum wage rate, and the agreement does all of the following: 

(1) Prohibits all of the violations of this code that would be 

redressable pursuant to this part, and provides for a grievance and 

binding arbitration procedure to redress those violations. 

(2) Expressly waives the requirements of this part in clear and 

unambiguous terms. 

(3) Authorizes the arbitrator to award any and all remedies otherwise 

available under this code, provided that nothing in this section authorizes 

the award of penalties under this part that would be payable to the Labor 

and Workforce Development Agency. 

Defendant contends that the CBA meets these conditions. 

The Court agrees. Under § 2699.6(d), an “‘employee in the construction industry’ means an employee 

performing work associated with construction, including work involving alteration, demolition, 

building, excavation, renovation, remodeling, maintenance, improvement, repair work,... and other 

similar or related occupations or trades.” Plaintiff's position as an Ironworker qualifies him as an 

employee of the construction industry. (UMF 1-3.) The CBA became effective prior to January 1, 2025 

and Plaintiff performed his work under that agreement. (UMF 8, 9.) The CBA provides the wages, 

hours of work, working conditions, and premium wage rates for overtime. (See Fraser Decl. ¶ 7, 

Ex. C.) Plaintiff earned $41.50 or $42.50 an hour, well over 30 percent above California’s minimum 

wage rate of $15.50 per hour. (UMF 5.) The CBA prohibits all Labor Code violations redressable under 

PAGA, providing a grievance and binding arbitration procedure. (See CBA at p.58 [“this Agreement 

prohibits any and all violations of the California Labor Code sections identified in Labor Code 2699.5 

and 2699(f) as well as any others that would be redressable by PAGA, and that such claims shall be 

resolved exclusively through the Grievance-Arbitration procedure contained in this Agreement.”].).  

Plaintiff makes a narrow argument that the CBA fails to provide a grievance procedure specifically for 

Labor Code § 227.3 regarding the payment of unused vacation time upon termination. (Opp. at 

p. 5:18-20.) Specifically, that the grievance procedure of the CBA specifically excludes provisions 

governing vacation policy from its provisions. (Id. at p. 6:6-14.) Plaintiff’s analysis of the CBA is 

incorrect. Section 11 of the CBA does not address payment of unused vacation time upon 

termination; instead, this section describes the employer’s contribution to the California Field Iron 

Workers Vacation/Personal Time Off (PTO) Plan. (Fraser Decl. Ex. C at § 11, p. 40.) It is silent with 

respect to payment of unused vacation time upon termination, which is the subject of § 227.3. This 
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also disposes of Plaintiff’s further argument that the CBA is “ambiguous as to redressability and 

arbitrability of PAGA violations.” (Opp. at 6:24-25.) This argument is based on Plaintiff’s contention 

that the CBA precludes arbitration of § 227.3 violations, which is not supported by the text of 

the agreement. 

The CBA unambiguously waives PAGA and authorizes arbitrators to award PAGA remedies, except 

an award of penalties payable to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency. (See id. at p.58 

[“Pursuant to California Labor Code Section 2699.6, the Parties hereby expressly and unambiguously 

waive the provisions of the California Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA), Labor Code Section 2698, 

et seq., and agree that none of the provisions of that statute apply to any of the employees covered 

by this Agreement.” … “An arbitrator presiding over an arbitration conducted pursuant to the 

Grievance Procedure shall have the authority to make an award of any and all remedies otherwise 

available under the California Labor Code, except for an award of penalties that would be payable to 

the Labor and Workforce Development Agency.”].)  

Finally, Plaintiff argues that the 15-day grievance window contemplated by the CBA “does not provide 

adequate redress for the representative claims which an aggrieved employee might bring” (Opp. at 

9:5-6) and therefore the CBA does not comply with the statutory requirements of § 2699.6. The case 

cited by Plaintiff, however (Williams v. Sup. Ct. (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531, 548), does not support this point. 

In the context of ruling on a discovery dispute, the Williams court noted that “[h]urdles that impede 

the effective prosecution of representative PAGA actions undermine the Legislature’s objectives.” 

(Id.) The Williams court did not consider whether a CBA which provided for a shorter statute of 

limitations than available under PAGA met the requirements of § 2699.6. Plaintiff’s argument would 

read a requirement into the statute that is not there; as written, the statute merely requires that the 

CBA prohibit “all the violations of this code that would be redressable pursuant to this part, and 

provides for a grievance and binding arbitration procedure to redress those violations.” (Labor Code 

§ 2699.6(a)(1).) Nowhere does this section require parity in statutes of limitations; it requires only 

that the claims be redressable under the subject CBA and here, they are. 

Ultimately, Plaintiff fails to provide any evidence which might create a genuine dispute of material 

fact on these issues. Therefore, the Court finds that the statutory exemption of California Labor Code 

§ 2699.6 applies and bars Plaintiff's PAGA action. 

Conclusion 

For all of the foregoing reasons, the Court grants Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment. 
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6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC22-00460 
CASE NAME:  NATURA MANAGEMENT  VS.  AGRA TECH, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES 
FILED BY:  AGRA TECH, INC. 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
This motion is taken off calendar pursuant to the intervening stipulated reference to a discovery 
referee. 
 

 

  
    

7.   9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  N22-2179 
CASE NAME:   CLAIM OF MAY BOYER 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE    
FILED BY:  RUTH BOYER 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The proposed minor’s compromise is approved. 
 

 

  

    
8. 9:05 AM CASE NUMBER:  C22-02548 
CASE NAME:  GEORGE GONZALEZ  VS.  ARMANINO LLP 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STAY  
FILED BY:  DEFENDANT  
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Defendant Armanino LLP’s Motion to Stay all Proceedings is granted. All intervening court dates are 

vacated, and the matter is set for a status conference on December 4, 2023 at 8:30 a.m. 

Background 

On November 30, 2022, Plaintiff George Gonzalez filed this putative class action arising out of the 

cryptocurrency exchange FTX.com. FTX.com and its officers and directors, including its former Chief 

Executive Officer, Sam Bankman-Fried, are the subject of numerous pending civil actions, bankruptcy 

proceedings, and criminal investigations. Bankman-Fried and others are alleged to have 

misappropriated funds invested on the FTX.com platform, in part through another company owned 

by Bankman-Fried, Alameda Research. On November 11, 2022, FTX.com announced that it, FTX US, 

Alameda, and numerous related companies filed voluntary Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings. As a 

result of the bankruptcy, customer deposits at FTX.com and its FTX US affiliate are frozen. 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
MARTINEZ, CA 

DEPARTMENT 12 
JUDICIAL OFFICER: CHARLES S TREAT 

HEARING DATE:  03/02/2023 
 

 

21 

 

Plaintiff, whose assets at FTX US have been frozen, brought this action against Armanino LLC, the 

accounting firm that served as the independent auditor of one of the FTX-related entities, FTX US.  

Plaintiff alleges he deposited money or assets on the FTX US exchange in reliance on Bankman-Fried’s 

representation via Twitter that FTX US passed its GAAP audit. Plaintiff alleges two causes of action 

against Armanino based on the representation: negligent misrepresentation and for violation of the 

UCL. Plaintiff seeks to represent a class of FTX US customers who held assets on the platform as of 

November 9, 2022, and either still hold these assets or have not been able to successfully transfer 

those assets from their accounts. (Complaint, ¶ 63.)  

In the days before and after Plaintiff filed this action, other FTX US customers filed parallel putative 

class actions in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. The federal 

actions are based on the same allegations concerning FTX.com’s collapse and Armanino’s work as 

auditor for FTX US: 

• Hawkins v. Samuel Bankman-Fried, et al., Case No. 3:22-cv-07620, U.S. District Court 

for the Northern District of California filed November 23, 2022; 

• Pierce v. Samuel Bankman-Fried, et al., Case No. 3:22-cv-07444, U.S. District Court for 

the Northern District of California filed December 2, 2022; and 

• Papadakis v. Samuel Bankman-Fried, et al., Case No. 3:23-cv-00024, U.S. District 

Court for the Northern District of California, filed January 3, 2023.  

The plaintiff in Pierce brings claims for conduct of a RICO enterprise against Bankman-Fried, former 

Alameda Chief Executive Officer Caroline Ellison, former FTX.com Chief Technology Officer Gary Wang 

and former FTX.com Chief Engineering officer Nishad Singh as well as a RICO conspiracy against all 

defendants, including Armanino and Prager Metis CPAs, LLC, which served as the auditor of FTX.com.   

The plaintiff in Hawkins brings claims against the same defendants named in Pierce for violation of 

the UCL, violation of California False Advertising Law (FAL), fraudulent concealment, civil conspiracy, 

and declaratory relief. Hawkins seeks to represent a class of persons who have been unable to 

withdraw funds deposited into Yield-Bearing Accounts (YBAs) with FTX.com and were damaged upon 

the revelation of alleged fraud. (Mortimer Decl., Exh. D, Hawkins Compl., ¶ 46.) 

The plaintiff in Papadakis brings class claims against all defendants named in Pierce and Hawkins. 

Papadakis asserts claims for violation of the UCL, the FAL, fraudulent concealment, negligent 

misrepresentation, intentional misrepresentation, fraud, breach of fiduciary duty, conversion, and 

unjust enrichment against the individual defendants Bankman-Fried, Ellison, Wang, and Singh. 

Papadakis asserts claims for aiding and abetting fraud, UCL violation, breach of fiduciary duty, civil 

conspiracy, and declaratory relief against all defendants, including Armanino. Papadakis seeks to 

represent a class of all persons who have deposited funds into accounts with FTX.com or FTX US, and 

who have been unable to access those funds. (Mortimer Decl., Exh. E, Papadakis Compl., ¶ 103.)  
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United States District Court Judge Jacqueline Scott Corley has ordered the Pierce, Hawkins and 

Papadakis cases related, along with two cases against FTX.com in which Armanino is not a defendant. 

(See Mortimer Decl., Exhibits F and G-- related case orders in Lam v. Bankman-Fried, et al., and Jessup 

v. Bankman-Fried, et al.) 

Now before this Court is a motion by Armanino to stay proceedings in this action in favor of the 

related federal actions. Plaintiff argues that a stay is inappropriate for a number of reasons, namely: 

(1) the current action and the federal actions do not involve the same parties; (2) the current action 

and the federal actions do not raise the same claims; (3) litigation of both state and federal actions 

will not create unseemly conflicts; and (4) the current action was not brought to harass Armanino by 

subjecting it to multiple lawsuits. 

Legal Standards 

Defendant asks this Court to exercise its discretion to stay these state court action in deference to the 

federal court class actions. It is not subject to dispute that this Court has the inherent authority and 

discretion to do so, under principles of comity and judicial economy. 

“It is black letter law that, when a federal action has been filed covering the same subject matter as is 

involved in a California action, the California court has the discretion but not the obligation to stay the 

state court action. [Citations.]” (Caiafa Prof. Law Corp. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1993) 15 

Cal.App.4th 800, 804.) 

In exercising its discretion a court should consider the importance of discouraging multiple litigation 

designed solely to harass an adverse party, and of avoiding unseemly conflicts with the courts of 

other jurisdictions. It should also consider whether the rights of the parties can best be determined by 

the court of the other jurisdiction because of the nature of the subject matter, the availability of 

witnesses, or the stage to which the proceedings in the other court have already advanced. (Farmland 

Irrigation Co. v. Dopplmaier (1957) 48 Cal.2d 208, 215; Caiafa, 15 Cal.App.4th at 804. An additional 

“critical” consideration is whether the state action and the federal action are in the same state. (Id.; 

Thomson v. Continental Ins. Co. (1967) 66 Cal.2d 738, 747.) 

Motion for Stay 

The parties rely on unpublished California trial court rulings to support their arguments. The Court 

does not consider the trial court rulings or arguments based on them. (See City of Bakersfield v. West 

Park Homeowners Assn. & Friends (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 1199, 1210.) 

Having considered the factors discussed in Caifa, the Court will grant the requested stay.  

Same Parties and Subject Matter 

Plaintiff first argues a stay cannot be granted because he did not invest in YBAs and is not a member 

of the putative class in Hawkins so these cases do not involve the same parties. If Armanino moved to 
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stay this case in favor Hawkins only, the Court might agree. However, Plaintiff does not dispute that 

he is a member of the putative classes in Pierce and Papadakis. Accordingly, the class of FTX 

customers that he seeks to represent would be subsumed in the nationwide class asserted in those 

action. This distinguishes this case from Gregg v. Super. Ct. (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 134, in which the 

parallel suits were not class actions.  

Plaintiff next argues that this action and the federal actions do not involve the same subject matter 

because Plaintiff asserts only negligence claims whereas FTX customers in the federal actions assert 

fraud and conspiracy claims. The Court does not agree that this should result in the conclusion that 

the actions do not cover the same subject matter. Defendants included in their motion to stay a chart 

that illustrated side-by-side the substantial similarities (and in some cases, verbatim language) 

between the actions. A comparison of the allegations shows that they do. 

First, both Plaintiff and plaintiffs in the federal actions allege that Armanino knew or should have 

known that there was financial mismanagement at FTX such that it could not have reasonably 

completed its audit of FTX US. (Compl., ¶ 25.) Plaintiff alleges “Armanino either knew of or failed to 

apprise itself of FTX US’s absence of internal controls, rampant financial mismanagement, and lack of 

adequate books and records. Under these circumstances, no professionally adequate audit…could 

have reasonable grounds to conclude that FTX US’s finances were free from material misstatement 

due to fraud or error. (Id.)   

Plaintiffs in the federal actions assert the “Auditor Defendants had knowledge of the fraud and 

wrongdoing by the FTX entities as a result of their experience and relationship with the FTX entities 

and thus knew or should have known that the representations they made were deceitful and 

fraudulent. (Hawkins Compl., ¶ 84; see also Pierce Compl., ¶ 112 [“…Armanino and Prager Metis are 

believed to have either been at least reckless or willfully blind with regard to the FTX Group’s true 

nature and the RICO enterprise devised and managed by the Inner Circle.”]; Mortimer Decl., Ex. A, 

Papadakis Compl., ¶¶ 73, 79 [‘”Given Ray’s congressional testimony as to the absence of records or 

proper documentation…and the lack of internal controls…data points that the auditors would either 

be required to examine or consider when undertaking an audit, Plaintiff alleges…that the Auditor 

Defendants knowingly undertook an audit without the required documentation [and] knew that the 

Individual Defendants were engaged in the misconduct alleged herein].) Based on their pleadings, 

neither Plaintiff nor the federal plaintiffs can support their claims against Armanino without 

demonstrating the alleged malfeasance and financial mismanagement of FTX US, overseen by 

Bankman-Fried, et al., and Armanino’s knowledge of or failure to detect that misconduct.   

Second, all plaintiffs argue that Armanino worked with FTX US to induce customers to invest. 

(Compare Compl., ¶¶ 49, 50, with Hawkins Compl., ¶ 37, Pierce Compl., ¶¶ 7, 101 and Papadakis 

Compl., ¶¶ 74-75.) Plaintiff alleges Armanino “intended that FTX US customers and potential 

customers would be the primary recipients and beneficiaries of the audit result and knew that FTX US 

would advertise and publicize the results of Defendant’s audit to induce customers to entrust their 

assets to FTX and to continue entrusting their assets to FTX. (Compl., ¶¶ 49, 50, 74.) Likewise the 
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federal plaintiffs assert that Armanino’s “validation” of FTX through its audits was “crucial to FTX’s 

continued growth,” and “offered assurance to customers.” (Hawkins Compl., ¶ 37.) Further, the 

audits, which according to the Pierce complaint, Armanino “should have known “would be used to 

entice third parties to entrust FTX with their assets,” “facilitated the FTX …enterprise by giving 

Bankman-Fried’s entities…clean bills of health which…convince[d] customers and investors to trust 

him with their money. (Pierce Compl., ¶¶ 7, 101.) Thus, while Plaintiff does not specifically allege 

aiding and abetting, he does also allege that Armanino and FTX US acted in concert to induce 

customers to invest in FTX.  

Third, it appears Plaintiff and the federal plaintiffs will attempt to support their claims that Armanino 

performed a deficient audit of FTX US by citing to the same social media activity as purported 

evidence that Armanino worked in concert with FTX and/or failed to keep things arms-length. Plaintiff 

alleges as part of a negligence case “Armanino’s social media activity also suggests that it failed to 

observe the standards of professional conduct required of accounting firms, including norms of 

professional skepticism and distance, and instead acted as a co-promotor of FTX US and Mr. Bankman 

Friend. (Compl., ¶ 55.) Similarly, the federal plaintiffs allege “Armanino and Prager Metis each went 

so far as to issue public statements in support of the FTX entities and Bankman-Friend,” Hawkins 

Compl., ¶ 26, “doubled as both auditors and… ‘cheerleaders’,” Pierce Compl., ¶103, and Armanino’s “ 

‘cheerleading statements negate any claim of auditor independence, and as a result of the…fraud 

undertaken by the FTX Entities…, of which numerous red flags were dangled in front of the Auditor 

Defendants…the so-called audits…failed to comport with U.S. generally accepted standards,” 

Papadakis Compl., ¶ 21.  

The federal court actions have a broader reach. However, California law does not require complete 

overlap of legal theories or parties to warrant a stay, only a common “subject matter.” (Caiafa, 15 Cal. 

App. 4th at 804.) The federal actions against Armanino completely subsume the subject matter of the 

action here regardless of the additional legal theories alleged. 

The Assertedly Lesser Scope of This Case Compared With the Federal Cases 

 

The heart of Plaintiff’s argument for why his case is a preferable vehicle for litigating claims against 

Armanino is a counter-intuitive one at first look: His action is less aggressive and less comprehensive. 

Once examined in detail, however, the asserted advantage turns out to be somewhere between 

ephemeral and a positive disadvantage. 

 

In a nutshell, Plaintiff argues that his case is the superior vehicle because the claims he asserts are 

substantively less aggressive, factually and legally. Hence, he seeks to infer, his case can be litigated 

faster and with more streamlining. Moreover, he argues that because his case does not require him 

to prove several key and contentious allegations, he enjoys a materially greater chance of success on 

the merits. In short, he posits that because the federal plaintiffs must prove important elements that 

this plaintiff need not prove, there is a serious chance that he may win his case while the federal 
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plaintiffs lose theirs. 

 

These prospects do not take a realistic view of what is to be litigated in either set of cases. 

 

Plaintiff argues that the key substantive point differentiating his case from the others is that the 

federal plaintiffs sue a much wider range of defendants, while he sues only a single accounting firm. 

More to his point, he says that the federal plaintiffs plead and must prove that the accounting 

defendants were active co-conspiratorial participants in the principal defendants’ various 

wrongdoings, while this plaintiff alleges only negligence, in the form of accounting malpractice. This, 

he argues, makes his case much easier to prove in two related but distinct ways: (1) he doesn’t face 

the same need to prove the substantive illegal conduct of the principal wrongdoers; and (2) the level 

of wrongfulness he alleges against Armanino is lower, and hence easier to prove and more sure of 

success. Neither of these arguments withstands scrutiny. 

 

First, as to the scope of the other defendants’ wrongdoing: While this plaintiff does not sue the other 

defendants, he will still have to prove that they did wrong. The only accounting malpractice that 

plaintiff alleges against Armanino consists of its asserted failure to detect and expose the frauds and 

misdeeds of the other wrongdoers. If the other federal defendants committed no misdeeds, then 

there was nothing that Armanino failed to detect, and Plaintiff has no claim against Armanino. 

 

Second, as to the level of asserted wrongdoing by Armanino: For ease of discussion let us refer to 

two potential sets of allegations against Armanino as the “blind eye” theory – Armanino was 

negligent in failing to spot the wrongs of others – versus the “active cahoots” theory – Armanino was 

a knowing co-conspirator in the fraudulent misdeeds of others. Plaintiff is right that the former is a 

more restrained theory, and easier to prove. But Plaintiff is unrealistic in assigning the “blind eye” 

theory only to himself, while assigning the “active cahoots” theory exclusively to the federal plaintiffs. 

The obviously predictable truth is that all plaintiffs will end up pursuing the most aggressive theory 

against Armanino that they are able to present plausibly at trial. 

 

Consider first the hypothesis that the discovery and evidence will end up supporting only the more 

moderate “blind eye” theory. If so, Plaintiff argues, he’ll be the only plaintiff who can end up carrying 

the day and winning his case against Armanino. But why would the federal plaintiffs let that go? They 

in fact plead negligent accounting malpractice against Armanino – and if it turns out that negligence is 

the strongest theory that they are able to take to trial against Armanino, we can count on them to 

pursue that theory. 

 

Conversely, what if the discovery and evidence end up supporting a jury-triable case that Armanino 

was in active, knowing cahoots with the principal defendants? In that event, we can equally count on 

this plaintiff to pursue that theory vigorously. His fiduciary duty to the class he wants to represent 

would demand no less. An “active cahoots” theory is very likely already presented by Plaintiff’s 
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pleaded UCL cause of action. And in any event, if it turns out that such a more aggressive theory of 

Armanino’s wrongdoing has factual legs, Plaintiff can surely be counted on to pursue it with amended 

pleadings if necessary. Plaintiff can hardly seek to differentiate himself from the federal plaintiffs by, 

in substantive effect, promising to pull his punches against Armanino on a potentially viable “active 

cahoots” theory, if an ”active cahoots” theory turns out to be viable. 

 

Discretionary Factors 

The Court finds that the Caiafa discretionary factors are neutral or favor a stay of this action. There is 

no basis to conclude that Plaintiff brought this action to harass Defendant. However, there is a risk of 

unseemly conflict and of inconsistent results if this case is not stayed. The parties dispute the merits 

of a potential defense under Bily v. Arthur Young & Co. (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370, which held that only a 

client of an accounting firm can recover for professional negligence in conducting an audit of financial 

statements. Armanino argues that this potentially dispositive issue creates the risk of inconsistent 

results. Plaintiff argues the issue is a “red herring” because none of the federal actions assert claims 

against Armanino based on negligence so a defense based on Bily is not implicated. But unseemly 

conflicts are not limited to possible dispositive rulings. As Defendant points out, such conflicts could 

also arise with respect to scheduling, discovery, class certification, damages, and claims procedures. 

Nobody benefits from this risk of conflict and confusion—not the class members, not the defendants, 

and not the judicial system. 

The Court next considers “whether the rights of the parties can best be determined by the court of 

the other jurisdiction because of the nature of the subject matter, the availability of witnesses, or the 

stage to which the proceedings in the other court have already advanced” and finds these 

considerations to be neutral. The District Court is equally capable of assessing California negligence 

and unfair competition law. The plaintiffs in Hawkins and Papadakis, whose counsel has been 

proposed as co-lead counsel in the consolidated federal actions, also assert claims under California 

law. The availability of witnesses is a non-factor, since all actions are pending in Northern California. 

All cases are in the same place procedurally. Discovery has not taken place, nor have demurrers or 

motions to dismiss been filed. 

That the federal actions are pending in the Northern District of California, the same federal judicial 

district that encompasses this court, is a “critical factor favoring a stay of the state court action.” 

(Caifa, 15 Cal.App.4th at 804.) Where both the state and federal actions are pending in California, 

state courts are guided by a “strong policy of comity” because a stay of the state action would not 

cause “hardship on the plaintiff by forcing him to litigate in a distant state.” (Thomson, 66 Cal.2d at 

747.) Accordingly, because “the federal court is of equal convenience to the parties and witnesses as 

is the state court” (Caiafa at 807), this factor favors a stay. 

Order 

Based on the foregoing, the motion seeking a stay is granted. This action is stayed except for a motion 
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to vacate or modify the stay.  All intervening court dates are vacated, and the matter is set for a 

status conference on December 4, 2023 at 8:30 a.m. 
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